

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2012 NOV 19 PM 2:37

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

Case No. 43604-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 117, and
PHYLLIS CHERRY,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel A. Swedlow, Senior Staff Attorney
WSBA # 37933
Teamsters Local Union No. 117
14675 Interurban Ave S., Suite 307
Tukwila, Washington 98168
(206) 441-4860
Fax: (206) 441-3153
daniel.swedlow@teamsters117.org

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

A. Phyllis Cherry’s Emails Constitute Protected Union Activity.....1

B. The DOC’s Actions Create a Chilling Effect in the Workplace.....6

C. The Personnel System Reform Act Should be Construed Liberally, not Narrowly.....8

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION	
Cmty. Coll. Dist. 5, Decision 8850-A (PSRA, 2006).....	2
<i>Clallam County</i> , Decision 4011 (PECB, 1996).....	5
<i>Renton Technical College</i> , Decision 7441-A (CCOL, 2002).....	5
<i>University of Washington</i> , Decision 11199 (PSRA, 2011).....	4
STATUTES	
RCW 41.80.050.....	1,8
